Blazars in H-ATLAS 1571
Figure 3. Diagnostic colour–colour diagram: (r − z) versus (u − r)
(lower panel). The grey dots, the black + signs and grey + signs enclosed
in red squares have the same meaning as in Fig. 2. Only a subset of
sources in the parent sample has SDSS photometry and thus appears
also in this figure. The cyan × signs correspond to BZCAT blazars with
SDSS photometry. We also show, for comparison, the colour–colour
tracks, as a function of redshift, of four passive elliptical templates

five sources were measured with S/N greater than 6. The results
are given in Table 4. Source #14 turned out to have a steep 1.4–
5 GHz spectral index and is optically identified as a galaxy. For the
other four sources (#10, 11, 13 and 21) our observations indicate a
flat spectral index, consistent with them being blazars. We caution,
however, that the low-frequency spectral index is not necessarily
a conclusive indication for or against a blazar classification since
the low-frequency radio emission frequently comes from a different
component. Additional flux density measurements up to mm wave-
lengths are necessary to assess the nature of candidate blazars. Such
observations have been planned, and preliminary results for some
of the candidates are available.
Table 3. New blazar candidates found in the H-ATLAS 9h, 12h and 15h fields. Redshifts are not available for any of these objects.
ID H-ATLAS IAU ID RA Dec. S250 µm S350 µm S500 µm SFIRST Distance FIRST ID FIRST RA FIRST Dec.
(◦) (◦) (mJy) (mJy) (mJy) (mJy) (arcsec) (h m s) (◦ ′ ′′)
10 HATLAS J143405.2−002307 218.52182 −0.38549 73.40 70.02 41.95 59.92 3.01 J143405.2−002310 14 34 05.248 −00 23 10.76
11 HATLAS J144119.7+002511 220.33240 0.41993 52.44 60.79 41.15 57.32 7.31 J144119.4+002506 14 41 19.412 +00 25 06.88
12 HATLAS J140931.9−010054 212.38320 −1.01520 43.92 38.33 35.31 63.61 7.60 J140931.4−010053 14 09 31.465 −01 00 53.83
13 HATLAS J144930.2+023636 222.37620 2.61022 24.43 43.89 46.27 50.09 4.32 J144930.3+023632 14 49 30.310 +02 36 32.48
14 HATLAS J113622.0+004854 174.09173 0.81505 99.44 65.30 43.97 151.74 2.40 J113622.0+004851 11 36 22.041 +00 48 51.80
15 HATLAS J085418.9−003612 133.57879 −0.60352 56.07 68.31 48.88 25.43 7.24 J085418.6−003619 08 54 18.690 −00 36 19.14
16 HATLAS J114616.8−001937 176.57016 −0.32712 95.44 69.55 37.28 22.17 1.11 J114616.8−001936 11 46 16.820 −00 19 36.53
17 HATLAS J114203.3+005133 175.51381 0.85938 147.77 66.52 36.79 15.92 3.00 J114203.4+005136 11 42 03.440 +00 51 36.05
18 HATLAS J142631.1+014226 216.62988 1.70600 30.70 43.20 49.80 23.39 5.92 J142631.4+014231 14 26 31.400 +01 42 31.25
19 HATLAS J143743.4−005237 219.43098 −0.87711 53.80 49.90 47.70 35.40 8.76 J143742.8−005240 14 37 42.880 −00 52 40.64
20 HATLAS J145146.2+010610 222.94281 1.10293 35.60 60.30 62.70 41.78 9.83 J145145.9+010619 14 51 45.950 +01 06 19.10
21 HATLAS J144937.4+004135 222.40611 0.69322 53.42 44.550 46.26 51.93 8.19 J144937.9+004131 14 49 37.946 +00 41 31.66
Blazars in H-ATLAS 1573
Figure 5. SEDs of the nine catalogued blazars in the H-ATLAS equatorial fields (Table 1). The red six-pointed stars, the blue five-pointed stars, the red circles,
the magenta diamonds and the blue squares are GMRT, FIRST, H-ATLAS, WISE and VIKING survey data, respectively. The other data points are from the
NED and are generally from the SDSS. The thick solid lines are second-order polynomials representing the synchrotron emission. In panels 1, 3, 4, 6 and